Page 1 of 7
FCC SAR Exclusion Report
Product name : PTO-Controller
Applicant : Zuidberg Frontline Systems B.V.
Contains FCC ID  :SH6MDBT42Q
Test report No. : P000056040 004  Ver 1.0
Report number: P000056040 004  Ver 1.0
Page 1 of 7

Testing ended: 04-07-2022
Overview variants
Type Product description Trademark Type designation
Variant  PTO_CONTROLL ER_UNI_3-PINS Zuidberg 8002006 0
Variant  PTO_CONTROLL ER_INT_4-PINS Zuidberg 8002007 0
Main PTO_CONTROLL ER_UNI_8-PINS Zuidberg 8002008 0
1.4 Applicable standards
47 CFR § 1.1307 (b)(1)(i)(A)
Report number: P000056040 004  Ver 1.0
Page 5 of 7
1.5 Conclusions
The sample of the product showed NO NON-COMPLIANCES to the specifications stated in paragraph 1.4 of this
report.
The results of the test as stated in this report, are exclusively applicable to the product items as identified in this
report. Telefication accepts no responsibility for any properties of product items in this test report, which are
not supported by the tests as specified in paragraph 1.4 “Applicable standards”.
Assessment is performed by:
Name : Raoul Tolud, MSc
Review of assessment methods and report by:
Name : Koray Korcum, M.Sc.
The above conclusions have been verified by the following signatory:
Date  : 12-09-2022
Name : Koray Korcum, M.Sc.
Function : Test Engineer
Signature :
Report number: P000056040 004  Ver 1.0
Page 6 of 7
2 SAR exclusion Evaluation
2.1 Transmitter specifications
Transmitter 1
Variable (unit) Value Symbol
Conducted time-averaged output power (mW) 2.26 P
Time-averaged output power ERP (mW) 2.26 PERP
Operating frequency range (MHz) 2402 f
Separation distance (cm) 20 d
Separation distance (m) 0.3 R
Note: The EUT contains a MDBT42Q-U radio module
Report number: P000056040 004  Ver 1.0
Page 7 of 7
2.2 Evaluation calculations
Transmitter 1
Transmitter 1 is evaluated according to method B of KDB 447498 D04 v01
Method B:
𝑃𝑡ℎ(𝑚𝑊) = { 𝐸𝑅𝑃20𝑐𝑚 (
𝑑
20𝑐𝑚
)
𝑥
𝑑 ≤ 20 𝑐𝑚
𝐸𝑅𝑃20𝑐𝑚                  20 𝑐𝑚 < 𝑑 ≤ 40 𝑐𝑚
Where:
𝑥 =  − log10 (
60
𝐸𝑅𝑃20𝑐𝑚 ∗ √𝑓
)
𝐸𝑅𝑃20𝑐𝑚(𝑚𝑊) = {
2040 ∗ 𝑓 0.3 𝐺𝐻𝑧 ≤ 𝑓 < 1.5 𝐺𝐻𝑧
3060      1.5 𝐺𝐻𝑧 ≤ 𝑓 ≤ 6.0 𝐺𝐻𝑧
Filling in the values of d (cm) and f (GHz) as reported in clause 2.1 in the equations above gives the result:
Pth = 3060 mW
P or PERP = 2.26 mW which is less than the calculated Pth so the EUT complies with the SAR based exemption
requirement.
2.3 Conclusion
Since the EUT does not cause exposure in excess of the general population limit, no additional mitigation
actions are required.